
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Monday, 16 October 2017 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 September 2017  

 
3   Implementation of Gateshead Volunteers Plan - Annual Report (Pages 9 - 66) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
4   Support of Voluntary and Community Sector - Progress Update (Pages 67 - 

82) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
5   Implementation of Workforce Strategy - Progress Update (Pages 83 - 92) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 

 
6   Work Programme (Pages 93 - 96) 

 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosayln Patterson- Tel: 0191433 2088  
Email: Rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,Date: Friday, 6 October 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 4 September 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): P Foy, J Wallace, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 

T Graham, J Green, S Green, M Hall, M Henry, B Oliphant, 
M Ord, S Ronchetti and J Kielty 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): N Weatherley 
 
CR7 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED    -        That the minutes held on 26 June 2017 be approved as a  

correct record. 
  
 

CR8 RESILIENCE AND EMERGENCY PLANNING FRAMEWORK - PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received an update report on the work on the Strategic Resilience 
and Emergency Planning Framework and the work undertaken over the last six 
months. 
  
It was noted that over the last six months there have been a number of incidents, 
with ac
[...]
loser working between Economic 
Development and Procurement Teams 

  
  

CR10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the 2017/18 work programme for information. 
  
It was suggested that following the cessation of the Tyne and Wear Archives and 
Museum Committee an OSC should take on the role of that body, in particular in 
relation to the Shipley Art Gallery and Beamish Museum.  It was agreed that officers 
would look at where this would sit in the overall OSC structure. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee noted the provisional programme. 
  
                                    (ii)   That Committee noted that further reports on the work  

programme will be brought to the Committee to identify 
any additional policy issues, which the Committee may 
be asked to consider. 

  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 8



Gateshead Council
Volunteering Recruitment Process

Final Report

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



	

	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
CSB	Consulting	

	
CSB	Consulting	is	a	consultancy	firm	created	at	The	Business	Clinic	of	Newcastle	Business	
School,	Northumbria	University.	Our	group	is	composed	of	Luc	Cochet,	Benjamin	Hebert,	
Dan	Serbanescu	and	Jordan	Waugh.	
	
	

	

Mission	
	

Our	firm	brings	fresh	ideas	and	practical	recommendations	to	organisations	in	need,	by	
collecting	and	analysing	primary	and	secondary	data.	Our	reports	aim	at	helping	our	clients	
to	find	concrete	and	applicable	solutions	to	given	issues.	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 10



	

	

Contents	
Gateshead	Council	....................................................................................................................	1	

Client	Details	.........................................................................................................................	2	

Brief	......................................................................................................................................	2	

Key	Duties	......................................................
[...]
annual update of the implementation of the Councils 
Volunteers Plan 2013-17.  
 
This report provides information about the number of volunteers, the types of volunteer 
roles, case studies (appendix 1) and the impact of volunteering in Gateshead’s 
communities. The report also includes priority areas for future action.    
 
Introduction 
 
1. Vision 2030, the Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy, sets out six big ideas 

to help achieve the vision for Gateshead.  One of the big ideas is Gateshead 
Volunteers, enabling everyone to make a recognised contribution to their 
community. Gateshead volunteers has been a council priority since 2007 when 
Vision 2030 was agreed and is founded upon a strong history of volunteering in 
Gateshead, creating stronger communities. 

 

2. Vision 2030, Gateshead Volunteers, seeks to achieve the following  
outcomes:   

 
a. The voluntary and community sector thrives within Gateshead 
b. Vibrant, sustainable communities through a culture of supporting community and 

voluntary sector organisations in the delivery of local services 
c. Volunteering recognised as important in career development 
d. Volunteering frameworks that help volunteers develop their skills 
e. Gateshead known as a national leader in promoting and supporting volunteering 
f. Social responsibility is achieved through local businesses participating in 

supporting volunteers. 
 

3. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/2017-2020/2021 states that 
the Council will continue to seek to mitigate demand pressures within services by 
capacity building within communities, including, where appropriate, work with 
partners and volunteers.  

 
4. The Council Plan 2015-2020 identifies “Gateshead Volunteers” as one of our six big 

ideas focused on people and places. 
 

   

 

   

Page 45



  

 
5. Gateshead Council Volunteers Plan 2013-17 provides a strategic and structured 

approach to volunteering in Gateshead.  The plan ensures that volunteers a
[...]
ing our service continues to 
increase. Currently there are over 200 volunteer roles available for individuals to 
choose from. All of these volunteer roles can be found on the Gateshead Council 
website in the link below. Support is tailored to the needs of each community 
organisation making a request. 

 
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/People%20and%20Living/Volunteering/opportunities.
aspx 
 

16. The current estimate of the number of volunteers across council services and within 
the voluntary and community sector is as follows: 

 

 Community Links – 60 

 Countryside & Environment – 500 

 School Governors – 1,200 

 General School Volunteers - 900 

 Community Centres – 800 

 Youth Offending Team – 25 

 Youth Council – 30 

 Children Centres – 50 

 VCS Organisations and others – 1,000 

 Sports – 400 

Page 47

https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2163/Recruitment-of-volunteers-into-the-council
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2163/Recruitment-of-volunteers-into-the-council
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/DocumentLibrary/People/Volunteering/Current-Volunteering-Opportunities.pdf
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/People%20and%20Living/Volunteering/opportunities.aspx
http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/People%20and%20Living/Volunteering/opportunities.aspx


  

 Heritage, Events & general Culture - 500 

 Libraries – 800 

 Employee Volunteers – 50 

 Private Sector Employee Volunteers – 250 

 Jewish Community 1,500 
 
Total – 8,065 

 
17. The above numbers enabled a basic baseline figure of volunteers to illustrate the 

initial shape of the sector.  Prior to this (2013) no information existed on the VCS.  
Following the Volunteers Plan implementation there is gradually knowledge being 
added to.   
 
Further engagement with Trade Unions & partners 

 
18. The TUC and Volunteering England produced a joint Charter entitled Strengthening 

Relations between paid staff and volunteers.  The Charter makes it clear that 
volunteering is distinct from paid work.  The 
[...]
t group projects throughout the year.  

 
Gateshead Council Employer Volunteering Scheme  

 
38. In May 2014 the Gateshead Council Employees Volunteering Policy was refreshed 

enabling employees to request up to 15 hours paid time to volunteer in Gateshead 
over a 12 month period.  This needs to be matched by at least 15 hours pro rata of 
employees own time.  The scheme also enables teams of employees to take part in 
taster sessions and enabling them to have a half day paid leave to participate in a 
group project.  The policy can be found on the intranet using the link below.  
 
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2038/Employer-supported-volunteering-
scheme 

 
39. There are currently 60 employees registered as volunteers through the scheme.  

This is made up of individual volunteers as well as teams of volunteers.  This is a 
73% increase from 2016.  In early 2017 the forms used to process the requests 
were amended following feedback from active volunteers.   Additional changes will 
be made if it is deemed necessary to open up the policy further.  

 
40. Employees are involved in various volunteering projects, these range from one to 

one support projects through to employees participating in a wider group.  These 
also range from individual volunteer roles where employees claim their paid leave to 
develop further, to those that volunteer as part of a team of volunteers as a “one off” 
taster session.   
 

41. Individuals who claim paid leave to further their volunteering tend to already have a 
specific volunteer role that they are already delivering.  However, if not, employees 

Page 50

https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2038/Employer-supported-volunteering-scheme
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/2038/Employer-supported-volunteering-scheme


  

can also be supported by Neighbourhood Management & Volunteering to identify a 
suitable volunteer role within the VCS of Gateshead. 

 
42. The group projects that make up the taster sessions as part of the employee 

scheme are delivered in places such as community buildings but also in parks and 
open spaces.  Many of which are undertaken in partnership with local community 
organisations working on community projects that benefit the wider community of 
Gateshead.  

 
43. Further discussions with Senior Management Teams will focus on how to increase 

employee volunteering and to understand the barriers that prevent council 
employees from taking part.  

 
44. There are also current proposals to include information around the Employee 

Volunteering Policy as a standing item on team briefs and other communication 
channels that go to all employees.   This is with the aim of increasing participation 
from employees into the community of Gateshead.  

 
Environmental Friends of Groups  
 

45. Throughout Gateshead there are a number of different Friends of Groups that 
support the community and enable them to form informal Friends of groups to 
support with the maintenance and upkeep of Gateshead’s open spaces and parks 

 
46. There are currently an estimated 25 Friends of groups at various locations 

throughout Gateshead.    With an average of 15 members per group this is an 
estimated 375 volunteers.  These groups all have their own individual aims and 
objectives as well as support needs.   Development with these groups is supported 
by the Volunteer Coordinator for Countryside & Environment as well as the 
Development Officer for Volunteering within Neighbourhood Management & 
Volunteering.  
 

47. A reoccurring barrier for these groups began to develop around public liability 
insurance.  As the volunteers making up the Friends of Groups would be delivering 
activities within open spaces and parks (where there are likely to be members of the 
public) Public Liability Insurance is a necessity.  This is not only to protect members 
of the public but also the volunteers themselves.  
 

48. As the whole purpose of the Friends of Groups was to enable an informally founded 
group an immediate barrier existed.  Rather than the Friends of Group becoming a 
formally constituted group and applying for their own Public Liability Insurance 
policy (which the majority of groups did not want to do) the FOG’s were registered 
as groups of Gateshead Council volunteers as opposed to individual volunteers.  

 
49. A procedure has been established and developed to enable Friends of Groups to 

register their volunteers and to receive tailored support around tasks within 
designated open spaces, equipment that is required, necessary training and any 
additional volunteers as well as any other area identified.  

 
50. All Friends of Groups work to their own individual programme of tasks and activities 

supported through the Volunteer Coordinator for Countryside Rangers and 
Environmental activities.  

Page 51



  

 
51. With the refreshment of the Volunteers Plan leading up to and during 2018 this area 

of work will be further researched and responded to.   
 

Northumbria University Students  
 

52. Neighbourhood Management & Volunteering have been working with the Business 
Clinic based at Northumbria University. The team supported four students with a 
project to go towards the final mark of their Master’s Degree.  
 

53. The four students formed CBS (Creative Solutions for Business) Consultancy and 
evaluated the current volunteer recruitment process within Gateshead Council, over 
a three month period, to identify any improvements needed.  

 
54. The final report was presented to Neighbourhood Management Team & 

Volunteering in September 2017 and is attached as Appendix 2 to this report.  
 

55. The main findings from the report concluded that the current volunteer recruitment 
process has some issues including: 

 

 being outdated (being first implemented in 2013) 

 is unable to deal with the fast flowing increase of volunteers 

 will be unsustainable in the current format 

 putting administ
[...]
aken for volunteers to be aligned to volunteer opportunities 

 Create a system that provides users spatial information regarding 

volunteering activity and opportunities 

 Create a system that can provide users with information based on theme, 

age, activity, skills, competency and time required  

 Create a system that can manage the increase in volunteering requests that 

can be monitored by officers and users 

 Use the system as the focal point to the next Volunteers Plan for Gateshead 

Future Actions  
 
63. There are a number of priority areas for future action which have been identified in 

the delivery of the Volunteers Plan:   
 

 Create a new Volunteers Plan. 

 Create a new management system to record volunteers, employee volunteers 
and volunteer hours contributed by voluntary groups as well as Council 
services, are collated in one location in partnership with Newcastle University.  

 Continue promotion of the Employee Volunteering Scheme. 

 Identify opportunities for group volunteering projects for teams  

 Explore arrangements for joint working with other agencies and external 
organisations. 

 Consider how volunteers can add further value to current services provided by 
Gateshead Council.  

 Continue to develop and promote the corporate volunteer opportunities.  

 Continue to provide lead support for volunteering with the Voluntary & 
Community sector as well as for council service projects and roles.  

 Develop closer working relationships with Trade Unions regarding the creation 
of further volunteering opportunities. 

Recommendations 
 
64. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the progress of implementation of the Volunteers 
Plan    

ii. Consider the future actions as set out in paragraph 63.     
 

 

Page 53



  

 
Appendix 1 

 
Volunteer Case studies 2017  
 
Example 1. Move to Improve week (March 2017) 
 
Remaining physically active in older age may offer opportunities for maintaining o
[...]
the Borough’s voluntary and 
community sector (VCS). 

 
3. The interim arrangement was established to enable the Council to consider options for 

the provision of support and representation for the VCS in Gateshead for 2017/18 and 
beyond, the prime feature of which is the ambition to explore a joint procurement 
approach with Newcastle City Council. This was agreed as an approach to explore by 
Cabinet in December 2016. 

 
4. The Agreement with NCVS was extended, as provided for with the Agreement’s terms, 

until September 2017 whilst the two authorities explored the procurement opportunity, 
with Gateshead Council acting as lead partner. At its meeting on 17th October 2017, 
Cabinet will be asked to agree to a further extension to the Agreement until 31st March 
2018 to allow a joint procurement exercise to take place with Newcastle City Council. 

 
5. During this extended interim period, NCVS has continued to deliver advice, guidance 

and support to Gateshead’s VCS alongside the Council’s other community-facing 
services, and has played a key role in the Council and GSP partnership structures, 
and coordinated VCS participation in Council budget consultations. 

 
 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16th October 2017 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 4



   

6. The report attached at Appendix 1 has been provided by NCVS and sets out the 
activities they have provided within Gateshead between January and September 
2017, and follows on from the last performance report which was presented and 
agreed by Committee in February 2017. 
 

Recommendations 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

- Comment on the attached report with reference to the performance and activities 
delivered by Newcastle CVS under the Agreement with the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Anthony Alder          ext.  3880 

 

Page 68



   1 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN GATESHEAD COUNCIL AND NEWCASTLE CVS  

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 

1)
[...]
with the 

right skills and knowledge to deliver the best possible outcomes to our customers and 
confident in the responsibilities they have. To support this and respond to concerns in 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 October 2017 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



   

the last two employee surveys of inconsistent and unfair management, a learning and 
development framework was introduced as a one-stop shop for managers and 
employees to access information on courses and other resources to support their 
development.   

 
8. A range of mandatory briefing sessions were also implemented for managers to 

equip them with skills to deal with HR issues such as recruitment and selection, 
dealing with capability and competency issues, undertaking an investigation and 
managing sickness absence.  To date approx. one fifth of managers have attended 
these sessions, and feedback has been very positive. However, further work will 
need to be undertaken to ensure that remaining managers attend these sessions.  

 
9. We are currently working on a way to measure the effectiveness of the managers’ 

briefing sessions. 
 
Revision of the Appraisal & Development (A&D) process and Competency 
Framework 

 

10. Performance management is identified in the workforce strategy as critical in 
ensuring we focus on the right things and that any issues around employee 
performance can quickly be addressed.  

 
11. A&D is an established tool that can help all employees to perform at their best and 

access the right support and development. However, the employee survey in 2016 
highlighted that only 47% of employees across the Council had an A&D in the 6 
months prior to the survey and that managers not dealing with underperformance’ 
was an issue that was affecting the morale of other employees. To address this and 
ensure a stronger approach to performance management of employees, the A&D 
process and the competency framework have been redesigned. 

 
12. The rev

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 16 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Wallace, L Caffrey, M Charlton, T Graham, 
S Green, B Oliphant, M Ord, N Weatherley, S Ronchetti and 
J Kielty

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): R Beadle, J Green, M Hall and M Henry

CR11 MINUTES 

RESOLVED
 

(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

CR12 IMPLEMENTATION OF GATESHEAD VOLUNTEERS PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received an update on the Volunteer Plan report. The Volunteer 
Plan was derived from one of the Council’s Vision 2030’s six big ideas – ‘Gateshead 
Volunteers’. This will be the final update of the plan before it is refreshed for 2018.
 
Gateshead Volunteers seeks to achieve the following outcomes which were 
summarised:  
 

         The voluntary and community sector thrives within Gateshead
         Vibrant, sustainable communities through a culture of supporting 

community and voluntary sector organisations in the delivery of local 
services

         Volunteering recognised as important in career development
         Volunteering frameworks that help volunteers develop their skills
         Gateshead known as a national leader in promoting and supporting 

volunteering
         Social responsibility is achieved through local businesses participating in 

supporting volunteers
 
It was explained that since the volunteer plan was launched in 2013 the number of 
registered volunteers has increased from 50 to 1,687. Additionally, there has been 
an estimated 82% increase in volunteering within Gateshead from 4,426 to 8,065. 
The current estimate of the number of volunteers across Council services and within 
the voluntary and community sector is:
 

         Community Links - 60
         Countryside & Environment - 500



         School Governors - 1,200
         General School Volunteers - 900
         Community Centres - 800
         Youth Offending Team - 25
         Youth Council - 30
         Children Centres - 50
         VCS Organisations and others - 1,000
         Sports - 400
         Heritage, Events & General Culture - 500
         Libraries - 800
         Employee Volunteers - 50
         Private Sector Employee Volunteers - 250
         Jewish Community - 1,500
         Total – 8,065

 
It was noted that there has been an increase in external organisations participating 
in voluntary opportunities; this has an economic investment of £123,863 being 
calculated for Gateshead in 2016/2017. Organisations including Virgin Media, Costa 
Coffee, Gateshead College and the National Citizenship Service have participated. It 
was also explained that the targets set for informal and formal volunteering have 
been achieved.
 
An overview of the Council’s engagement with TUC and Volunteering England was 
provided. A joint charter entitled ‘Strengthening Relations’ makes it clear that 
volunteering is distinct from paid work. The Council’s Volunteers Plan principles 
endorse and support this.
 
The Committee were advised that during Gateshead Volunteers Month (June 2017) 
106,189 hours of volunteering were recorded. This equates to £1,380,457 economic 
value and is a 5% increase on the previous year.
 
It was noted from the report that in May 2014 the Gateshead Council Employees 
Volunteering Policy was refreshed enabling employees to request up to 15 hours 
paid time to volunteer in Gateshead over a 12 month period.  This needs to be 
matched by at least 15 hours pro rata of employees own time. Currently there are 60 
employees registered as volunteers although it was also noted this figure is likely to 
be higher due to underreporting.
 
A summary of Environmental ‘Friends of’ Groups was given. Throughout Gateshead 
there are a number of different Friends of Groups that support the community and 
enable them to form informal ‘Friends of’ groups to support with the maintenance 
and upkeep of Gateshead’s open spaces and parks. It was advised that lessons 
have been learned around the necessity for public liability insurance for these 
groups and a procedure has been established to enable ‘Friends of’ groups to 
receive tailored support around tasks within designated open spaces. 
 
The Committee were updated on the joint work between Neighbourhood 
Management & Volunteering and students from Northumbria University. Four 
students from the University formed a consultancy as part of a project for their 



Master’s Degrees. The consultancy was tasked with identifying improvements 
needed to the volunteer recruitment process. The main findings from the report 
concluded that the current volunteer recruitment process has some issues including:

 
         Being outdated (being first implemented in 2013)
         Is unable to deal with the fast flowing increase of volunteers
         Will be unsustainable in the current format
         Putting administration pressures on the one officer supporting the process

 
The main improvement identified was for the current process to move to an online 
platform; this will be developed in partnership with Open Lab at Newcastle 
University.
 
Future actions identified in the delivery of the Volunteers Plan are:
 

         Create a new Volunteers Plan

         Create a new management system to record volunteers, employee 
volunteers and volunteer hours contributed by voluntary groups as well as 
Council services, are collated in one location in partnership with Newcastle 
University

         Continue promotion of the Employee Volunteering Scheme

         Identify opportunities for group volunteering projects for teams

         Explore arrangements for joint working with other agencies and external 
organisations

         Consider how volunteers can add further value to current services 
provided by Gateshead Council

         Continue to develop and promote the corporate volunteer opportunities

         Continue to provide lead support for volunteering with the Voluntary & 
Community sector as well as for council service projects and roles

         Develop closer working relationships with Trade Unions regarding the 
creation of further volunteering opportunities

It was asked if the new online system would allow local organisations to register and 
source volunteers for their projects; the committee were advised this would be 
possible as well as matching individuals to organisations with volunteering 
opportunities. It was also noted that the new website would sit separate to 
Gateshead Council’s website however a link would be provided via the main site.
 
A question was raised about the potential cost of developing and running the new 
website. It was explained that there would be no cost to the Council for developing 
the website due to the partnership with Newcastle University and that the cost for the 
maintenance of the website would be low. More detailed information regarding cost 
will be provided to the Committee when it is established.
 



A comment was made that many residents who volunteer within Gateshead are 
individuals or groups who chose to volunteer off their own backs. It was noted that 
registering as a volunteer via Gateshead Council was not a prerequisite however in 
doing so individuals and groups can be appropriately vetted and supported in the 
voluntary activities they chose to undertake. The Committee were advised that there 
are focus groups planned as to how best to develop this scheme with the University.
 
A concern around the safeguarding of individuals and organisations was raised. It 
was noted that appropriate safeguards should be put in place for the new system to 
protect those who are registered by ensuring that opportunities listed and the 
individuals registered are genuine and safe.
 
RESOLVED
 

(i)            That the comments on the progress of the implementation of the 
Volunteers Plan are noted.

(ii)          That the future actions identified in the delivery of the Volunteers Plan are 
considered.

CR13 SUPPORT OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received an update report and presentation on the ongoing 
partnership working between Gateshead Council and the Newcastle Voluntary 
Service (NCVS).
 
In April 2016 Council agreed to enter into an agreement with NCVS for the provision 
of support, development, networking and representation to the voluntary and 
community sector in Gateshead. The agreement with NCVS was extended from 
March 2017 to September 2017.
 
Cabinet will be asked on 17th October 2017 to agree to a further extension to the 
agreement until 31st March 2018 to allow a joint procurement exercise to take place 
with Newcastle City Council.
 
Since April 2017, 102 groups have been engaged with 35 groups being provided 
with funding advice. 
 
CVS are offering support via several projects and schemes including:
 

 SkillsBridge
 HAREF (Health and Race Equality Forum)

         Attended Gateshead Diversity Forum
 Building a Stronger Britain Together
 Well Newcastle Gateshead (BSC)
 Engagement with senior leaders around health, crime/safety and arts

 
The NCVS expressed that they would like to continue work with Gateshead. It was 
noted that the support that NCVS have provided to organisations has been valuable 
and feedback was positive. It was noted that the grant application process can be 
complex for organisations and often requires someone with specialist knowledge 



and experience, this support has been provided by NCVS. Additional thanks were 
given to NCVS for the support provided at the Birtley Hub and the Elgin Centre in 
Deckham.
 
RESOLVED
 

(i)            That the Committee note the information provided.
(ii)          The Committee commented positively on the report with reference to the 

performance and activities delivered by Newcastle CVS.
 

CR14 IMPLEMENTATION OF WORKFORCE STRATEGY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

An update on the implementation of the Workforce Plan was provided to the 
Committee. 
 
The plan was devised and implemented in 2015 with the aim of ensuring the 
workforce are able to support the delivery of the sustained transformation to achieve 
the services residents want and need. It was highlighted that it is important for staff 
and management to be equipped with the right skills to do their jobs both now and in 
the future.
 
An issue that was highlighted from recent employee surveys suggests that 
management across the Council is unfair and inconsistent. To remedy this 
mandatory training has been implemented for managers to attend in recruitment and 
selection, dealing with capability and competency issues, undertaking an 
investigation and sickness absence. To date around 1⁄3 of managers have attended.
 
The committee were advised that the employee survey in 2016 highlighted that only 
47% of employees across the Council had an A&D in the 6 months prior to the 
survey and that underperformance going unaddressed was affecting morale. To 
improve this, the A&D and the competency framework have been revised and 
simplified. 
 
The new A&D process was rolled out in April 2017 with an initial deadline for 
completion by the end of June 2017. It has become clear this deadline was a 
struggle for managers to achieve so this was extended to the end of August 2017. 
Recent figures show around 53% of A&Ds have been completed – feedback for this 
shortfall suggests that many of the outstanding A&Ds belong to staff who are on long 
term sick, are new staff or are staff in the process of leaving the Council’s 
employment. It was noted that a new task and finish group would be established to 
look at the ongoing implementation of the new A&D process. The Committee were 
advised that the new performance rating tool on the new A&D process is likely to be 
implemented from January 2019.
 
An update on the Talent Management element of the Workforce Plan was provided. 
A priority of the plan is that all employees have the opportunity to learn and develop. 
It was noted that managers should be having conversations with staff to discuss the 
learning and development opportunities available to them. Service Directors from 
each group have been appointed Talent Management champions and will be 



responsible for ensuring that talent management is embedded within their service.
 
A summary of the apprenticeships system which took effect from April 2017 was 
provided. The apprenticeship system includes the introduction of the apprenticeship 
levy, the introduction of the public sector apprenticeship target and the new 
apprenticeships standards. The committee were advised that work has been 
undertaken to scope out the current and future demand for apprenticeships within 
the Council and that to meet the target the Council is required to start 2.3% of the 
workforce on an apprenticeship annually.
 
A review of the Council’s employee recognition policy was provided. From the report 
it was noted that the Council wants to ensure there is a culture of recognition where 
employees are praised for the good things they are doing. Employee recognition can 
be provided both formally and informally and employees are to be consulted on what 
and how recognition tools should be used.
 
The issue of Low Pay was highlighted from the report. Further changes will be 
implemented following the outcome of the 2018-2019 pay negotiations.
 
A question was asked about the use of the A&D process with regards to manual 
workers such as refuse collectors and how targets can be set for these roles. It was 
advised that work with service directors in these areas has taken place to simplify 
the A&D process so that it can be applied to manual roles. 
 
A comment about the importance of employee recognition was made; a question 
around how Members can provide feedback on behalf of constituents was asked. 
This feedback can be provided directly to service directors or via the Council’s Have 
Your Say compliments and complaints process.
 
A concern around the feedback from the employee survey highlighting inconstant 
management was noted. It was highlighted again that this feedback is being logged 
and that the mandatory training for managers is being rolled out. It was also noted 
that service specific bespoke training is also being made available for managers.
 
A question about offering financial incentives for staff was asked. In answering, it 
was noted that nothing is being ruled out at present and that the Council are looking 
at a range of benefits to offer.
 
It was asked what the performance ratings within the A&D are, these were confirmed 
as: Exceeded, Achieved, Partially Achieved and Not Achieved. It was noted that no 
employee should be attending their A&D and be surprised with their rating – it is 
expected that most employees with be given an ‘Achieved’ rating.
 
It was asked about the age range of apprentices the Council hopes to attract. This 
information was not available however the Committee were advised that the Council 
is not focussed on any specific age and hopes to attract apprentices of all ages, 
particularly through the use of the apprenticeship levy.
 
RESOLVED
 



(i)            That the comments of the Committee on the Workforce Plan and it’s 
effectiveness be noted.

(ii)          That the Committee consider further updates on the progress on an annual 
basis.

CR15 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the 2017/18 work programme for information.
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i)            That Committee noted the provisional programme.
(ii)          That Committee noted that further reports on the work programme will be 

brought to the Committee to identify any additional policy issues, which 
the Committee may be asked to consider.

Chair……….………………..


